Financing activities:

Repayment of borrowings (35,799) (898,385)

Proceeds from borrowings 181,601 1,132,516

Principal payment of lease liabilities (18,229) (30,944)

Interest paid (22,347) (40,424)

Dividend payment to non-controlling interests (210) (220)

Acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary – (705)

Net cash from financing activities 105,016 161,838

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents 35,005 (101,161)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on the balance

of cash held in foreign currencies (958) 1,140

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial

period/year 394,282 494,303

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial

period/year 428,329 394,282

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

88

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2022

As at

30 June

2022 Pro Forma Adjustments

As at

30 June

2022

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3 (I) Note 3(II)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 500,802 – – 500,802

Trade debtors 163,603 – – 163,603

Other debtors, deposits and

prepayments 288,896 – – 288,896

Stocks 329,999 – – 329,999

Contract assets 1,392,326 (10,308) – 1,382,018

Amounts due from associated

companies and KCL related

companies 98,949 – – 98,949

Financial assets, at FVOCI 2,735 – – 2,735

Derivative assets 86,150 – – 86,150

Tax recoverable 33,021 – – 33,021

2,896,481 (10,308) – 2,886,173

Assets classified as held for sale 4,494,043 (4,400,630) – 93,413

Total current assets 7,390,524 (4,410,938) – 2,979,586

Non-current assets

Other debtors, deposits and

prepayments 414 – – 414

Financial assets, at FVOCI 27,415 – – 27,415

Financial assets, at FVPL 44,745 – – 44,745

Other assets 17,306 – – 17,306

Derivative assets 7,853 – – 7,853

Property, plant and equipment 1,069,350 – – 1,069,350

Right-of-use assets 249,017 – – 249,017

Associated companies 177,647 – – 177,647

Joint ventures 26,837 – – 26,837

Intangible assets 42,938 – – 42,938

Deferred taxation 132,716 – – 132,716

Total non-current assets 1,796,238 – – 1,796,238

Total assets 9,186,762 (4,410,938) – 4,775,824

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

89

As at

30 June

2022 Pro Forma Adjustments

As at

30 June

2022

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3 (I) Note 3(II)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other creditors 2,066,537 – – 2,066,537

Contract liabilities 216,851 – – 216,851

Provision for warranty 11,236 – – 11,236

Amounts due to associated

companies and KCL related

companies 4,024,089 – (3,942,976) 81,113

Derivative liabilities 6,768 – – 6,768

Borrowings 318,187 – – 318,187

Lease liabilities 37,560 – – 37,560

Provision for taxation 19,878 – – 19,878

Liabilities directly associated with

disposal group classified as held for

sale 42,232 (36,976) – 5,256

Total current liabilities 6,743,338 (36,976) (3,942,976) 2,763,386

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 80,697 – 500,000 580,697

Lease liabilities 294,633 – – 294,633

Amounts due to KCL related

companies 389,063 – (389,063) –

Deferred taxation 45,910 – – 45,910

Deferred liabilities 778 – – 778

Accrued expenses 6,512 – – 6,512

Total non-current liabilities 817,593 – 110,937 928,530

Total liabilities 7,560,931 (36,976) (3,832,039) 3,691,916

NET ASSETS 1,625,831 (4,373,962) 3,832,039 1,083,908

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Share capital 339,716 – 1,822,352 2,162,068

Capital reserves 73,661 (26,484) – 47,177

Perpetual securities 2,364,874 – (2,364,874) –

Foreign exchange translation reserve (182,410) 20,950 – (161,460)

Accumulated losses (991,013) 5,534 – (985,479)

Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company 1,604,828 – (542,522) 1,062,306

Non-controlling interests 21,003 599 – 21,602

Total Equity 1,625,831 599 (542,522) 1,083,908

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

90

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2021

As at

31 December

2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

As at

31 December

2021

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 468,075 (1,673) – 466,402

Trade debtors 310,865 (193,408) – 117,457

Other debtors, deposits and

prepayments 130,429 (1,023) – 129,406

Stocks 1,539,178 (1,220,567) – 318,611

Contract assets 2,961,443 (1,850,412) – 1,111,031

Amounts due from associated

companies and KCL related

companies 114,269 (10,789) – 103,480

Financial assets, at FVOCI 25,623 (22,750) – 2,873

Derivative assets 18,294 (9,005) – 9,289

Tax recoverable 83,573 (18,993) – 64,580

5,651,749 (3,328,620) – 2,323,129

Assets classified as held for sale 168,434 – – 168,434

Total current assets 5,820,183 (3,328,620) – 2,491,563

Non-current assets

Trade debtors 791,952 (791,952) – –

Other debtors, deposits and

prepayments 2,701 – – 2,701

Amounts due from associated

companies and KCL related

companies 27,432 – – 27,432

Financial assets, at FVOCI 28,120 – – 28,120

Financial assets, at FVPL 48,098 – – 48,098

Other assets 17,900 – – 17,900

Derivative assets 3,193 – – 3,193

Property, plant and equipment 1,093,588 – – 1,093,588

Right-of-use assets 237,728 – – 237,728

Associated companies 433,776 (262,146) – 171,630

Joint ventures 28,901 – – 28,901

Intangible assets 43,236 – – 43,236

Deferred taxation 135,089 – – 135,089

Total non-current assets 2,891,714 (1,054,098) – 1,837,616

Total assets 8,711,897 (4,382,718) – 4,329,179

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

91

As at

31 December

2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

As at

31 December

2021

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other creditors 1,903,445 (726) – 1,902,719

Contract liabilities 293,731 (4,092) – 289,639

Provision for warranty 16,942 – – 16,942

Amounts due to associated

companies and KCL related

companies 3,968,480 (115) (3,894,781) 73,584

Derivative liabilities 15,622 (9,954) – 5,668

Borrowings 146,392 – – 146,392

Lease liabilities 35,021 – – 35,021

Provision for taxation 35,902 (18,982) – 16,920

Total current liabilities 6,415,535 (33,869) (3,894,781) 2,486,885

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 84,015 – 500,000 584,015

Lease liabilities 283,748 – – 283,748

Amounts due to KCL related

companies 384,931 – (384,931) –

Deferred taxation 44,190 – – 44,190

Deferred liabilities 751 – – 751

Derivative liabilities 1,397 – – 1,397

Accrued expenses 6,512 – – 6,512

Total non-current liabilities 805,544 – 115,069 920,613

Total liabilities 7,221,079 (33,869) (3,779,712) 3,407,498

NET ASSETS 1,490,818 (4,348,849) 3,779,712 921,681

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

Share capital 339,716 – 1,760,808 2,100,524

Capital reserves (43,398) 5,160 – (38,238)

Perpetual securities 2,330,454 – (2,330,454) –

Foreign exchange translation

reserve (182,820) 18,972 – (163,848)

Accumulated losses (975,444) (24,132) – (999,576)

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company 1,468,508 – (569,646) 898,862

Non-controlling interests 22,310 509 – 22,819

Total Equity 1,490,818 509 (569,646) 921,681

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

92

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Profit or Loss Statement

For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

Audited

2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

2021

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Revenue 2,013,279 – – 2,013,279

Raw materials and consumables used (847,790) 13,536 – (834,254)

Contract labour and subcontractors’

costs (673,520) – – (673,520)

Staff costs (453,025) 9,650 – (443,375)

Depreciation and amortisation (116,062) 9,688 – (106,374)

Other operating expenses – net (104,734) 21,777 15,002 (67,955)

Impairment on financial and contract

assets (95,554) 77,321 – (18,233)

Dividend income 6,091 – – 6,091

Interest income 23,395 (1,327) – 22,068

Interest expense (82,209) 45,426 (6,749) (43,532)

Share of results of associated

companies and joint ventures 168,328 (160,193) – 8,135

Loss before taxation (161,801) 15,878 8,253 (137,670)

Taxation 50,204 (18,649) (2,550) 29,005

Loss for the financial year (111,597) (2,771) 5,703 (108,665)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (211,149) (3,518) 107,137 (107,530)

Holders of perpetual securities 101,434 – (101,434) –

Non-controlling interests (1,882) 747 – (1,135)

Loss for the financial year (111,597) (2,771) 5,703 (108,665)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

93

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Profit or Loss Statement

For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

Audited

2020 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

2020

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Revenue 1,574,088 (189,821) – 1,384,267

Raw materials and consumables used (612,377) 133,224 – (479,153)

Contract labour and subcontractors’

costs (472,338) 36,451 – (435,887)

Staff costs (513,102) 9,473 – (503,629)

Depreciation and amortisation (119,653) 10,897 – (108,756)

Other operating expenses – net (165,425) 71,048 9,638 (84,739)

Impairment on financial and contract

assets (618,040) 600,453 – (17,587)

Dividend income 3,449 – – 3,449

Interest income 60,429 (26,333) – 34,096

Interest expense (104,237) 70,981 (10,621) (43,877)

Share of results of associated

companies and joint ventures (330,421) 322,047 – (8,374)

Loss before taxation (1,297,627) 1,038,420 (983) (260,190)

Taxation 94,421 (14) (1,638) 92,769

Loss for the financial year (1,203,206) 1,038,406 (2,621) (167,421)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (1,295,094) 1,037,721 94,656 (162,717)

Holders of perpetual securities 97,277 – (97,277) –

Non-controlling interests (5,389) 685 – (4,704)

Loss for the financial year (1,203,206) 1,038,406 (2,621) (167,421)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

94

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Profit or Loss Statement

For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

Audited

2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

2019

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Revenue 2,219,720 (603,811) – 1,615,909

Raw materials and consumables used (846,603) 384,426 – (462,177)

Contract labour and subcontractors’

costs (534,632) 132,001 – (402,631)

Staff costs (566,324) 34,722 – (531,602)

Depreciation and amortisation (121,126) 9,041 – (112,085)

Other operating expenses – net (84,886) (16,376) 18,215 (83,047)

Impairment on financial and contract

assets (9,108) – – (9,108)

Dividend income 4,988 – – 4,988

Interest income 74,444 (33,438) – 41,006

Interest expense (107,123) 71,216 (13,128) (49,035)

Share of results of associated

companies and joint ventures (56,823) 52,162 – (4,661)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (27,473) 29,943 5,087 7,557

Taxation 33,182 686 (3,097) 30,771

Profit for the financial year 5,709 30,629 1,990 38,328

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (85,734) 29,868 94,774 38,908

Holders of perpetual securities 92,784 – (92,784) –

Non-controlling interests (1,341) 761 – (580)

Profit for the financial year 5,709 30,629 1,990 38,328

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

95

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Profit or Loss Statement

For the interim financial period ended 30 June 2022

6 months

ended

30 June

2022 Pro Forma Adjustments

6 months

ended

30 June

2022

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Revenue 1,159,044 – – 1,159,044

Raw materials and consumables used (387,021) 5,061 – (381,960)

Contract labour and subcontractors’

costs (514,117) – – (514,117)

Staff costs (189,049) 3,808 – (185,241)

Depreciation and amortisation (53,525) 4,494 – (49,031)

Other operating income – net 31,279 15,474 9,878 56,631

Impairment on financial and contract

assets (3,521) – – (3,521)

Dividend income 26,844 – – 26,844

Interest income 10,925 (698) – 10,227

Interest expense (51,640) 28,885 (4,233) (26,988)

Share of results of associated

companies and joint ventures (7,864) 15,738 – 7,874

Profit before taxation 21,355 72,762 5,645 99,762

Taxation (3,332) 2 (1,679) (5,009)

Profit for the financial period 18,023 72,764 3,966 94,753

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (15,569) 72,767 38,386 95,584

Holders of perpetual securities 34,420 – (34,420) –

Non-controlling interests (828) (3) – (831)

Profit for the financial period 18,023 72,764 3,966 94,753

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

96

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Profit or Loss Statement

For the interim financial period ended 30 June 2021

6 months

ended

30 June

2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

6 months

ended

30 June

2021

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Revenue 789,644 – – 789,644

Raw materials and consumables used (238,445) 5,714 – (232,731)

Contract labour and subcontractors’

costs (297,469) – – (297,469)

Staff costs (194,658) 5,026 – (189,632)

Depreciation and amortisation (57,606) 4,637 – (52,969)

Other operating expenses – net (24,033) 12,851 6,385 (4,797)

Impairment on financial and contract

assets (24,444) – – (24,444)

Dividend income 2,550 – – 2,550

Interest income 6,785 (645) – 6,140

Interest expense (45,851) 29,383 (4,125) (20,593)

Share of results of associated

companies and joint ventures 183,033 (176,738) – 6,295

Profit/(loss) before taxation 99,506 (119,772) 2,260 (18,006)

Taxation 3,669 – (1,085) 2,584

Profit/(loss) for the financial period 103,175 (119,772) 1,175 (15,422)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 55,516 (120,086) 50,914 (13,656)

Holders of perpetual securities 49,739 – (49,739) –

Non-controlling interests (2,080) 314 – (1,766)

Profit/(loss) for the financial period 103,175 (119,772) 1,175 (15,422)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

97

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Statement of Cash Flows

For the financial period ended 30 June 2022

6 months

ended

30 June

2022 Pro Forma Adjustments

6 months

ended

30 June

2022

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Operating activities:

Profit before taxation 21,355 72,762 5,645 99,762

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 53,525 (4,494) – 49,031

Dividend income (26,844) – – (26,844)

Interest expense 51,640 (28,905) 4,233 26,968

Interest income (10,925) 698 – (10,227)

Share of results of associated

companies and joint ventures 7,864 (15,738) – (7,874)

Gain on disposal of property, plant

and equipment (1,244) – – (1,244)

Gain on disposal of an associated

company (7) – – (7)

Gain on disposal of asset held for

sale (81,107) – – (81,107)

Cash flows from operations before

changes in working capital 14,257 24,323 9,878 48,458

Working capital changes, excluding

changes relating to cash:

Stocks 52,656 (64,044) – (11,388)

Contract assets and liabilities (426,593) 82,818 – (343,775)

Trade and other debtors, deposits

and prepayments (45,480) 11,225 – (34,255)

Other assets 587 – – 587

Trade creditors, provisions for

warranty and accrued expenses 167,008 (133) – 166,875

Assets held for sale – (11,358) – (11,358)

Amount due to/(from) associated

companies and KCL related

companies 47,975 2,280 (9,878) 40,377

Derivative instruments – net (1,089) (9,563) – (10,652)

Cash used in operations (190,679) 35,548 – (155,131)

Interest received 6,567 – – 6,567

Dividend received 13,074 – – 13,074

Income tax (including group tax

relief) refunded 48,722 (11) – 48,711

Net cash used in operating activities (122,316) 35,537 – (86,779)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

98

6 months

ended

30 June

2022 Pro Forma Adjustments

6 months

ended

30 June

2022

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Investing activities:

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (10,198) – – (10,198)

Proceeds from sale of property,

plant and equipment 1,330 – – 1,330

Proceeds from disposal of asset

held for sale 20,581 – – 20,581

Purchase of financial assets at

FVOCI (108) – – (108)

Principal repayment of convertible

bonds 2,322 – – 2,322

Dividends and distribution received 1,385 – – 1,385

Proceeds from disposal of

associated companies 210 – – 210

Proceeds from capital reduction of

an associated company 1,246 – – 1,246

Net cash from investing activities 16,768 – – 16,768

Financing activities:

Repayment of borrowings (16,127) (19,672) – (35,799)

Proceeds from borrowings 181,601 – – 181,601

Proceeds of loans from a related

company – net 42,399 (42,399) – –

Principal payment of lease

liabilities (18,229) – – (18,229)

Interest paid (50,554) 28,207 – (22,347)

Dividend payment to non-

controlling interests (210) – – (210)

Net cash from financing activities 138,880 (33,864) – 105,016

Net changes in cash and cash

equivalents 33,332 1,673 – 35,005

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes on the balance of cash held

in foreign currencies (958) – – (958)

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of financial period 395,955 (1,673) – 394,282

Cash and cash equivalents at end of

financial period 428,329 – – 428,329

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

99

Statement of Adjustments for the Unaudited Pro forma

Statement of Cash Flows

For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

Audited

2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

2021

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Operating activities:

Loss before taxation (161,801) 1,555 8,253 (151,993)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 116,062 (9,688) – 106,374

Dividend income (6,091) – – (6,091)

Interest expense 82,209 (45,464) 6,749 43,494

Interest income (23,395) 1,327 – (22,068)

Share of results of associated

companies and joint ventures (168,328) 160,193 – (8,135)

Gain on disposal of property, plant

and equipment (8,784) – – (8,784)

Loss on liquidation of associated

companies 20 – – 20

Property, plant and equipment

written off 205 – – 205

Recycling of reserves to profit and

loss account – 14,323 – 14,323

Cash flows used in operations before

changes in working capital (169,903) 122,246 15,002 (32,655)

Working capital changes, excluding

changes relating to cash:

Stocks (238,317) 97,719 – (140,598)

Contract assets and liabilities (1,021,156) 114,987 – (906,169)

Trade and other debtors, deposits

and prepayments 810,516 (36,539) – 773,977

Other assets (283) – – (283)

Trade creditors, provisions for

warranty and accrued expenses (28,452) 722 – (27,730)

Amount due to/(from) associated

companies and KCL related

companies 14,112 228 (15,002) (662)

Derivative instruments – net 68,930 (42,778) – 26,152

Cash used in operations (564,553) 256,585 – (307,968)

Interest received 6,971 – – 6,971

Dividend received 6,091 – – 6,091

Income tax (including group tax

relief) refunded 28,593 244 – 28,837

Net cash used in operating activities (522,898) 256,829 – (266,069)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

100

Audited

2021 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

2021

$’000 $’000 $’000

Note 3(I) Note 3(II)

Investing activities:

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (24,403) – – (24,403)

Proceeds from sale of property,

plant and equipment 8,930 – – 8,930

Proceeds from disposal of asset

held for sale 8,934 – – 8,934

Purchase of financial assets at

FVOCI (760) – – (760)

Principal repayment of convertible

bonds 1,279 – – 1,279

Dividends and distribution received 9,090 – – 9,090

Net cash from investing activities 3,070 – – 3,070

Financing activities:

Repayment of borrowings (398,385) – (500,000) (898,385)

Proceeds from borrowings 308,914 323,602 500,000 1,132,516

Proceeds of loans from a related

company – net 621,880 (621,880) – –

Principal payment of lease

liabilities (30,944) – – (30,944)

Interest paid (81,123) 40,699 – (40,424)

Dividend payment to

non-controlling interests (220) – – (220)

Acquisition of additional interest

in a subsidiary (705) – – (705)

Net cash from financing activities 419,417 (257,579) – 161,838

Net changes in cash and cash

equivalents (100,411) (750) – (101,161)

Effect of foreign exchange rate

changes on the balance of cash held

in foreign currencies 1,140 – – 1,140

Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of financial year 495,226 (923) – 494,303

Cash and cash equivalents at end of

financial year 395,955 (1,673) – 394,282

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these unaudited pro forma financial information.

101

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

1. Introduction

Keppel Offshore & Marine Ltd (the “Company” or “KOM”) is incorporated in Singapore

with its principal place of business at 50 Gul Road, Singapore 629351 and registered

office at 1 HarbourFront Avenue, #18-01 Keppel Bay Tower, Singapore 098632.

The Company’s principal activity is that of an investment holding company.

The Company’s immediate and ultimate holding company is Keppel Corporation Limited

(“KCL”), incorporated in Singapore.